The following slides contain summaries of certain financial and statistical information about the Company. The information
contained in this presentation is summary information that is intended to be considered in the context of our SEC filings and
other public announcements that we may make, by press release or otherwise, from time to time. In addition, information
related to past performance, while helpful as an evaluative tool, is not necessarily indicative of future results, the achievement
of which cannot be assured. You should not view the past performance of the Company, or information about the market, as
indicative of the Company’s future results.

2

Overview Q1 2015

 Investment Portfolio: $1,281.0mm

 Net Assets: $789.9mm or $10.58 per share

 Net Investment Income: $14.6mm or $0.20 per share1

 Purchases of Investments: $46.3mm2

 Sales, Repayments and Other Exits: $74.9mm (of which $23.0mm is from equity positions)

 Net Investment Income, as adjusted3: $15.7mm or $0.21 per share1

 Average Investment by Portfolio Company, at Amortized Cost4: $30.5mm

 Indebtedness: $472.3mm

 Credit Facility Availability: $231.8mm

 Asset Coverage Ratio: 266%

3

Please see Notes to the Investor Presentation on page 16.

As of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Financial Highlights

4

Please see Notes to the Investor Presentation on page 16.

As of and for the Three Months Ended 6/30/13 9/30/13 12/31/13 3/31/14 6/30/14 9/30/14 12/31/14 3/31/15

Net Investment Income per share, as adjusted1,3 0.26$   0.22$   0.22$   0.19$   0.23$   0.23$   0.26$   0.21$
Net Realized / Unrealized Gains (Losses) per
share1 (0.12)   0.15   0.36   0.16   0.19   0.13   0.68   0.11
Net Income per share, as adjusted1,3 0.13   0.36   0.58   0.35   0.42   0.36   0.95   0.32

Net Asset Value per share at End of Period5 9.37   9.38   9.54   9.59   9.79   9.97   10.49   10.58
Distributions Declared per share1 0.26$   0.26$   0.26$   0.26$   0.21$   0.21$   0.21$   0.21$

Average Shares Outstanding - Basic, in millions1 74.1   74.2   74.4   74.5   74.5   74.6   74.5   74.7

Total Shares Outstanding at End of Period, in
millions 74.1   74.2   74.4   74.5   74.4   74.6   74.5   74.7

($mm) 6/30/13 9/30/13 12/31/13 3/31/14 6/30/14 9/30/14 12/31/14 3/31/15

Investment Portfolio at Cost7 919.6$   1,039.2$ 1,084.5$   993.8$   941.9$   968.0$   1,134.3$   1,114.2$
Investment Portfolio at Fair Value7 1,009.2$ 1,139.1$ 1,218.0$   1,106.1$ 1,019.4$ 1,053.8$ 1,257.7$   1,235.6$

Fair Value % Cost7 109.7% 109.6% 112.3% 111.3% 108.2% 108.9% 110.9% 110.9%

Number of Portfolio Companies 41   47   51   46   44   42   47   45
Average Investment Size at Cost 22.4$   22.1$   21.3$   21.6$   21.4$   23.0$   24.1$   24.8$

Yield on Income Producing Capital at Cost 12.1% 11.7% 12.0% 12.0% 11.9% 11.8% 11.6% 11.5%
Yield on Senior Secured Loans at Cost 11.5% 10.9% 11.4% 11.4% 11.4% 11.4% 11.2% 11.1%
Yield on Other Debt Securities at Cost 13.2% 13.2% 13.0% 12.9% 12.9% 13.0% 12.5% 12.7%

Select Historical Financial Information

5

Please see Notes to the Investor Presentation on page 16.

$ in thousands, except per share data 6/30/13 9/30/13 12/31/13 3/31/14 6/30/14 9/30/14 12/31/14 3/31/15 12/31/12 12/31/13 12/31/14

Net Investment Income 21,220$  8,874$   4,580$   11,094$  16,431$  19,332$  3,514$   14,624$  73,662$   47,638$   50,372$
Net Investment Income per share1 0.29   0.12   0.06   0.15   0.22   0.26   0.05   0.20   1.00   0.64   0.68

Net Investment Income, pre-incentive fee3 23,289   18,232   19,037   14,554   19,400   19,926   23,997   16,001   96,153   78,787   77,878
Net Investment Income per share, pre-incentive fee1,3 0.31   0.25   0.26   0.20   0.26   0.27   0.32   0.21   1.31   1.06   1.04

Net Investment Income, as adjusted3 19,111   16,118   16,539   14,277   16,823   17,313   19,492   15,713   79,156   67,897   67,905
Net Investment Income per share, as adjusted1,3 0.26   0.22   0.22   0.19   0.23   0.23   0.26   0.21   1.08   0.92   0.91

Net Realized / Unrealized Gains (Losses) (9,196)   10,970   26,744   11,822   14,436   9,637   50,973   8,032   (16,310)   45,351   86,868
Net Realized / Unrealized Gains (Losses) per share1 (0.12)   0.15   0.36   0.16   0.19   0.13   0.68   0.11   (0.22)   0.61   1.16

Net Income 12,023   19,844   31,325   22,917   30,867   28,970   54,487   22,656   57,351   92,989   137,240
Net Income per share1 0.16   0.27   0.42   0.31   0.41   0.39   0.73   0.30   0.78   1.25   1.84

Distributions Declared 19,265   19,303   19,345   19,375   15,634   15,657   15,655   15,681   76,572   77,143   66,321
Distributions Declared per share1 0.26   0.26   0.26   0.26   0.21   0.21   0.21   0.21   1.04   1.04   0.89

Total Net Assets 694,451  696,300  709,704   714,290  728,960  743,229  781,959   789,905  687,380   709,704   781,959
Net Asset Value per share5 9.37$   9.38$   9.54$   9.59$   9.79$   9.97$   10.49$   10.58$   9.31$   9.54$   10.49$

Debt / Equity Ratio 0.45x 0.59x 0.67x 0.64x 0.45x 0.48x 0.57x 0.60x 0.50x 0.67x 0.57x
Debt / Equity Ratio, Net of Available Cash6 0.39x 0.57x 0.65x 0.59x 0.34x 0.43x 0.56x 0.54x 0.49x 0.65x 0.56x

Portfolio Composition

6

Please see Notes to the Investor Presentation on page 16.

Portfolio Purchases by Investment Type

Net Investments

($mm) 6/30/13 9/30/13 12/31/13 3/31/14 6/30/14 9/30/14 12/31/14 3/31/15

Senior Secured Loans - 1st Lien 41.4$   19.9$   25.9$   2.0$   46.5$   86.0$   79.7$   5.9$
Senior Secured Notes 9.7   0.3   9.2   -   20.8   -   -   -